FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY:

The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisitions on Manulife US REIT’s NAV per
Unit as at 30 June 2021, as if the Acquisitions were completed on 30 June 2021 are
as follows:

Pro forma Financial Effects as at 30 June 2021

1H FY2021 Unaudited
Financial Statements After the Acquisitions

NAV (US$’000) 1,130,126 1,208,162

Units issued and to be issued
(‘000)

1,600,071(1) 1,720,917(2)

NAV per Unit (US$)(3)  0.71 0.70

Notes:
(1) Based on total number of Units issued and to be issued as at 30 June 2021.

(2) Including Units issued and to be issued as at 30 June 2021 and assuming that the New Units in
relation to Private Placement were issued at an illustrative price of US$0.662 per New Unit.

(3) Subject to rounding difference.

14

(iii) 1H FY2021 Pro Forma Capitalisation as at 30 June 2021

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY:

The pro forma capitalisation of Manulife US REIT as at 30 June 2021, as if the
Acquisitions were completed on 30 June 2021, is as follows:

 Pro forma Financial Effects as at 30 June 2021

1H FY2021 Unaudited
Financial Statements

After the Acquisitions

Total loans and borrowings
(US$’000)(1)(2)(3)

870,546 997,728

Unitholders’ funds (US$’000) 1,130,126 1,208,162

Total capitalisation (US$’000) 2,000,672 2,205,890

Notes:

(1) Stated net of unamortised transaction costs.
(2) Includes secured and unsecured loans and borrowings.
(3) Pro forma aggregate leverage is expected to increase from 42.1% to 43.9%.

5.4 FY2020 Pro Forma Financial Effects of the Acquisitions based on the Manulife US
REIT Group Audited Financial Statements for financial year ended 31 December 2020

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY: The pro forma financial effects of the
Acquisitions on the DPU and NAV per Unit and capitalisation presented below are strictly
for illustrative purposes only and were prepared based on the audited financial statements
of Manulife US REIT Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 (“FY2020” and
the “FY2020 Audited Financial Statements”) and the unaudited management accounts of

[…]

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY:

The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisitions on Manulife US REIT’s NAV per
Unit as at 31 December 2020, as if the Acquisitions were completed on 31
December 2020 are as follows:

Pro forma Financial Effects
as at 31 December 2020

FY2020 Audited
Financial Statements After the Acquisitions

NAV (US$’000) 1,157,888 1,235,924

Units issued and to be issued
(‘000)

1,591,661(1) 1,712,507(2)

NAV per Unit (US$)(3) 0.73 0.72

Notes:
(1) Based on total number of Units issued and to be issued as at 31 December 2020.
(2) Including Units issued and to be issued as at 31 December 2020 and assuming that the new Units

in relation to Private Placement were issued at an illustrative price of US$0.662 per New Unit.
(3) Subject to rounding difference.

(iii) FY2020 Pro Forma Capitalisation as at 31 December 2020

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY:

The pro forma capitalisation of Manulife US REIT as at 31 December 2020, as if the
Acquisitions were completed on 31 December 2020, is as follows:

Pro forma Financial Effects
as at 31 December 2020

FY2020 Audited
Financial Statements After the Acquisitions

Total loans and borrowings
(US$’000)(1)(2)(3)

852,287 979,469

Unitholders’ funds (US$’000) 1,157,888 1,235,924

Total capitalisation (US$’000) 2,010,175 2,215,393

Notes:
(1) Stated net of unamortised transaction costs.
(2) Includes secured and unsecured loans and borrowings.

(3) Pro forma aggregate leverage is expected to increase from 41.0% to 42.9%.

17

6. OTHER INFORMATION

6.1 Disclosure under Rule 1006 of the Listing Manual

Chapter 10 of the Listing Manual governs the acquisition and divestment of assets, including
options to acquire or dispose of assets, by an issuer. Such transactions are classified into
the following categories:

(a) non-discloseable transactions;

(b) discloseable transactions;

(c) major transactions; and

(d) very substantial acquisitions or reverse takeovers.

A transaction by an issuer may fall into any of the categories set out above depending on
the size of the relative figures computed on the following bases of comparison: